
3ffi(1 m<f)'R"/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~Iff fcta:rm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

f.itmuT cr JraRiff'UT ~/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ ~Iff ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi"lictcriC1q'{l'f/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
..:> 

(m i./Ph. No. 0471-2564568 1 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~. cfh!'tiQ't"Hfl/'tl~QI'IJl/~01/26/2024-2025 ~ 24.12.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E01/26/2024-2025 Dated 24.12.2024 

'$"-~ JlltHI)d qq& W ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. 31ffif <t {I ~ q f8 cf;i 3ffi" * fa:! <hrl f<>l ffi C1 Cfi"T<l c):; ~ ~ -~ ~ 311 CTl <>II $CT1 J1C; -?;{" fa:! fck; I Q 

~ cf;i ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfl."ti". 
~ I Description ~I Details 

SI.No. 

·_3\t.:mm fi:j~ ~-ffif<Tl', 3fWfrfr m. Cl~ Q fl Q fl ffl * 
1. ~ Cf;f ~~/Title of work ~ ~ q:;r ~ .3ffi' 3if8~Cf(i ~ ~ ~ 

I Replacement of HT panel and providing additional feeder at 
Vertical Mixer Substation, RPP area, VSSC 

2. ~ * eT ~ 3i<Tl CH I fa:! C1 '(>l'l'd'l'(1 I ..:> ~38.93 c>m:!f /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~ lRT 
" 
~ cf;l ~~ ~ *' 

~ ~ 3-ll?;~r ~ cf;l ~ <t 

3. 15~~*~~ {08) 3iTO ~/Eight Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ ~ ~ C\f(ila'il */From 25.12.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs '(i'Cfl/to 08.01.2025, 23.00 

4. CfiT 513CT1 (>I~ s fctm ~ ~ f; ~/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ {=q~Cf){UI */From 26.12.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs '(i'Cfl/to 09.01.2025, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs Bid clarifications 

~ ~ cf;l ~ ~ q 'ffCH<l CfiT '(i'Cfl/Up to 15.01.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~~cf;l~~q cnT/On 20.01.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 'ffCH<l 

Due date and time of opening of 

tenders 

~~nfti(~) ~77,860.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit {EMD) 



', 

2. ~ ;8- mdT ~ f;c:r ;!l)J;!l(il ~ 
.:> . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT ~Ch:rlFc>lWl<i ~T"rl'T CfiT ~ ~ WIT/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi.R 

51. 
No. 

a. 

'!l~ J '!l rl I f;c:r ~ w:rrur I 
.:> 

4JJ'!l('"tl ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cf){ ~ fcl;m ~/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ct \>lf('"tci~Ch{OI ~ Jffc1J:r ~ ct il ~ 3f2:~rr rrm ~ ~~ ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ ~ fi <A I C(i e;M q I~ ~ "ID<1 crsiT G,C1"RT ~ G"UlcTI \>I <A I o I q :l ~ Sl <A I fU1 ('"t "'>lfci I 
cF ~ afrtT 3ft>:(>lWlrll<jfil{ Cfll"<IT CfiT -Work orde~s and completion certificates issued 

{"i('"t)lii;J10'1Ch ~ ~ ~ fcl;m ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ NfdT(i" ii) fo1vlT ~ ~ ~ Cfll"<IT ~ ut=rr 
3i<j<RI~('"t ~. 0JT fct; ~l5.S7 (iJRg cF \>I<HIOIY:l cF m~ t)SIQti SlfAIOIY:l (Wn 

40% ~ Cf1cl1 0'1" 61 <IT 'R 3-TT<:r ~ ~) ~ ta:rr ~ 1 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
ns.57 lakhs (or) 

ii. m ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ NfdT(i" 

3i0'1<AI~('"t ~. 0JT fcti ~23.36 (>JRg cF 
.:> 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ Cf1cl1 0'1" 61 <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~23.36 lakhs (or) 

iii. "QCfi" ~ ~. PG)~{i,..,:~ETI NfdT("1" 3i0'1 <A I~ ('"t 
.:> 

NTJT(i", 0lT fct; ~31.14 ~ cF 80% ~ CfiJT 

0'1" 611 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~31.14 lakhs. 

anc/Note : 

i) ~ ~ ~ .m~n:r 6 ~ ~ I 

ii) 

iii ) 

Similar nature shall mean HT works 

Fclw crw CflT<lT Cf1T ~. ~ <F qlfrlf<l<h ~ ;R- 7% ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
" " 

tstq;~,rlfl CfROt 'R qA<AI0'1 NfdT(i" f{R CfCf> 61 ;J1T0'1T ~. G1tich1 dTUT01T CfiT<T m 
~ ~ Rtfit ~ ~ <F '>lfrlci~Ch'<ul ~ Jffc1J:r Rtfit CfCf>~~ I 

.:> 

The va lue of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of hick 

3tf-~ ~ ~-~ ct ~ * Chi41~C1 m qr:;J(fl/A~iifi01 ij;" ~ ~ ~ ~ ' ~ ~~I 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

~ ~ Cft'IT * 3ffiRf ~ Fckc?lll cnHhll{, 

~ *'" 3i 01 CH I f.:) (1 ~I cf; 3 0% ~ CflCH" o=t6i" 
~ 

~ ~ ~ fctl ~11.68 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~11.68 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2 0 2 4 c:nT "fld1TC(1" ~ qfu- Cft'IT cf; c;'Rra=r 

m ~ ~ crt<IT * ~ ~ o=t6i" ~ ~ 
~ 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2024. 

~-~1 Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. ~ *'" 3i01CHIF.")(1 ~. ~ ~15.57 ~ cfl ~ 3i01firu(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ .;) " ~ 

e. 

40% *'" ~fttla:r 831RIT ~ ~I fiqcnJ"i(il ~-~ *'" SICHifUJC1 lJla 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated {<t'i4;;;;:j(11 1pfJl11"-"4"f ~ ~ •;FfdcftCfi{OI 

cost of the work, i.e. ~15.57 Lakhs. c#i'r 3ffi!m" fc!tfit lt u;: ~ lt.;) 3ffttq; 

~ *'" ~ ~ *'" 831RIT fa1fctcJ * ~ 
df$" ~ *'" 3i 01 CHI fa?! C1 ~ ~ .3-lftlq;- ~ 

~ v 

~I f:::fa?j'tf~:r.c;:n-1 q;=rr1 { cnT ~ {AxNx2 )-B cfl 3fTtm" 
" 

lR ~ ~ ~ *'" B;rnill *'" dfOT01T CR" 
:m ~ CRG1T Wn" m fa1fctcJ C\f(il~\?1 cf> 
~ fa?l~c;CI1 cf> m~ ~ CRG1T Wrrl 

The bidding capacity of the contractor shou ld be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ il ~ ~)I Certified copy of .., 
latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 

Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ "SI"'R-1 cf; ~ ~~llCh 

fa1fctcJ 6<1 3 (>'<'~ruM {1 c1-11 '-1 crt *'" 
~ 

~ 31cfiU cf; c;'Rra=r ~ ~ 
CfiT<IT cf> ~ ~ n1~ ll Sl ffi 61 ~ (11 ~Itt 
e;c! mc;r ~ CfiT fcrcRur I ~ ~ {I <H~ c{ 
.;) " 
·~· *'" ~ ;R" 3iTcf~<rcfl 61 A 

~ 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- ~ fct;lr dTt! ~ ~ "Sidl"fc1 lR 6 CfiT 

t.<m=r ~ e;c! Cl ~CHI 01 ~ «R" lR 11(1 i i. 
.;) " 

3q.Qq:(i a:rrc (ii) * ~~mr dTt! 31offiR" 
~ cfl ~ 6q CI~CHI01 ~ m 5 Cft'IT cf; c;'fuCI1" "t!cn Cflt ("QC.fi Cflt * ~ 

il"T<IT ~ car3ilcR) * fct;lr dTt! 

~m~~~ 
" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price leve l 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ~ 
fa?lct>l<>ll ~I 
Cmrent costing level for valuii of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- c:IC'iCHI01 ~ «R tR' ~ 'N' ~ 
(mfat cwt 'lU ~ cfu ~I ~ 
Jt/12} cfl c.'hTa1 ~ m- ~ ~ ~ 
~ cfl ~ ~ fcln1~'4 '>1kl610&(113IT 

'CfiT ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 34<6Cf(i ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

3fTlffilc:r cfu ~ 6, q;)' 'lU ~ ~ 
~~cfu~l 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

61~ (>fl Cflrl~ <fl mr ~ m m fcl c; ;a rl ,, 
~ ~ artr 3'ftt:r em c=rm I!Mr 
{r4i;ictJ1 11 cl;cft {'Q"ii'it)) cfl <'tq ~ 

~ ,, 
fifclc;ICfll{ <>ll$fl.-'H ~ ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 11 kV (HT)) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

'' 
' ' 

<'tq ~ fifclG;ICfll{ cfl <'ll$flcr'H cfu ,, 
TT'>I J"l~l ~~i('=t ">>fc11 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. ~ ~ Jt ..j\J'l"ltc1 rrm ~ ~ ~rc;Cfl' 'CfiT ~ 'Cf>{ fa1fclcJ e<frl l~ \?1 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~61'HI$C:: 'fl' 51301<>115 fctim -;;rT ~ 61 fctsf;(:rr Y\J'l"ICfi{DI cfu ~ 
344ct(i ~61=HI$C:: Jt c;-~flt ~ 61 ~-~ <fl ~ ~ ~ ~rc;Cf)' ~ m¢~ n>1~e5 q;t 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C<ftil~\?ll Cf;)' 51301<>115 ~ m 'fl' filfclc;ICfll{ Cf;)' ~ ~ Jt 'll:f ~ ~ ~I 

filfclc;IChl{ ~ ~ m- 'Jf{! C:hil~\?1 ~~ fcnwr ~ 'Hc-'41f<lrl m-~I ~ tnm 
dT<IT fct; c)" ~~ q;)' qu ~ ~ ~ (11 'Q"fl' ">>"f(1lCf q;)' ~ fct;m ~I 

" 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone wi ll not make a tenderer eligib le for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

l!} fa:)fcl~lc:t> l { c:t>) 3~ tm 1 Jt ~ 'dTt WI '@" ~ ~ ufil J"lidT-q;r ~/f<Rfr 31ui'Hrud 
..:> ..:> " 

~ c;ci'RT ~ ~ nfic; cfl ~ Jt, tmT ~. cfhFttiH1't'fl, c=itrr, ffi'4atrict4'lJ1 - 695 022 
' ..:> ..:> 

cil Oi1d1 ~ 3iGJ,=H.?lti ~ c;:,crm ~ %RTs ~ (m) 3iC1j,=HJilrl ~ c;:_qm artT ~ 7fRt'r cil 
~ * ~ CRa:IT WTTI iifmOiT ~ WI, ~ ">>"f'C(1 ~ cfu ~ ~ 'fl' 180 ~ C1Cf1 

~ ~ 1 ~ ~. SrSi <fl ~ * ~ fctm d"f'<<T 6 m f.iFclcJm q;)' ~ tR' c=tic=r ..:> ..:> 

3"flCflT 01Cflcf1Cfi{DI fctim ~ .3-ffi' ~ filfcl G;ICfll{l cfl ~ fcnwT ~ ~ cfl mt--m:f 

'fl'l$c'l ct?lfi!Cfl ~ Jt ~ cfu CITCRfr cfu ~I 



6. 

a) Tenders shou ld be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit sha ll be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

6ft) ~ (>!'l'd1(1/~ * ~ cnr c;rcrr <tl{crl q 1 c>l Q <H Q f1 Q <H $ ~ CfiT Q <H Q f1 Q <H $ ~ 3fltm' 

~ I 3<;_llll<H ~ ci-:11"1Cfl{UI ~<HIOiq?l m ~ ~ ~ (BT~)~ N dJT<H" ~ 

6M (~icfl'3fl~)/Cf;<:R' 6M1~ (>fU' ~ ~ (~~)/6'fM;lfc:: 'Q'Cf ~ ~~TTC>m" 
~ ' ~ 

m Q<HQf1Q<H$ cH?II(>lll c;qm fci~R\t>C:: CflT$' ~ ~ c;qm ~ ci-:11"1Cfl{UI ~<HIOiq?l ~ 
' ' ~ 

Cfl{01T ~I ~/~<HIOiq?l ~ c!=i'r ~ ~~ 'JT$' ~ ~ '(1Cfl' ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

3 q .a CfCi tRr 1 ~ fci~R;~>c:: ~ ~ 3W ~ 3'1 'Qt.nG1, ~ 'QCf 3ral{8;1UT ~-
~ ~ ~ 

~. CI~Qf1Qf1f1\ c=f6rr, Q'6qc;:j(iq{<H ~ CflllJ'i(>lll Jf ~fclc;IQ ~~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders wi ll be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 'Q) ~ cnr ~ mtr.=f, ~ ~ c!=i'r ~ ~ 3W ~ CfiT m 3mt ~. 3'1 'Qt.nG1, 

fa1<H1ur N 3raiT8;1UT ~-~. e~"IQf1Qf1tfl, c=f6rr, Q'6qcriC1q{<H ~ Cfllll~(>lll ~ ~ f<Rrr 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ ~ f.1iacJ ~ c!=i'r ~ ~ 3W ~ CfiT m 3mt ~ ~ ~ q]"C'(1' 

ii16'i' c!=i'r ~ 6 'CiT f.1iacJ CfiT ~ 'Ci'tt tR 31fct"ICflC1 f<Rrr ~I c. 

a) Origina l instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If va lid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening oftender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

c;fu fa1fclcJ ~~ ~ Be cnr c;rcrr <tl{crl q 1 c>l Q <H Q f1 Q <H $ ~ CfiT Q <H Q f1 Q <H $ ~ 3fltm' Q.JI} /~\.:111!:) 1 ~ " .., 

~ 1 3C\llll<H ~ ci-:11~Cfl{OI ~<H101q?1 m ci,fiCfl{OI ~<HIOiq?l 3iG'{' tRr s(~) ~ f1RlC11"1f11{ 
' ~ ~ 

31"1~<HifU'IC1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 3q.QCfC1 ~N<HIOiq?l c!=i'r ~ ~ 3'1 m, ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

N 3ral{8;1UT m-~, CI~Qf1Qf1f1\ *n', Q'6qc;:j(iq{CH ~ Cfllll~(>lll ~ ~ ~ c!=i'r ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT 'C1'm ~ tR m 3mt ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ c!=i'r ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

~m ~ tR m 3mt ~ ~ ~ q]"C'(1' ii16'i' M 6 'CiT ~ 'C1'tt tR ~ ~ CfiT 
31 fCI~ CflCi f<Rrr ~I c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit ottcsted hord copy of MSM[ 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer sha ll 
be summarily rejected. 



' . . . 

8. r.tfctGr ~ c#i'r 3ffi!rlr fc!tfit ctrr cl;cn;r ~ c#i'r ~ ~ '*''<""a 1 til ~ ~ 41ifi I'll c#i'r t1 q;crfl4i) 
.;) 

vci" a1fi11f\;'Ziq; iffi;fi ~ ~I C1Cha·i'l<h1 "C!ci ctlfUIG;uq; ~ ~ ~ tR 3-TldT ~ "ficfra:rr I 

<Ht>-<lli<h01 ~ ~~ (iChcri'lch) "C!cf CllfU'IG<llCh ~ ~ <Ht>-'lli<h01 ~ c;ma,, faifck\IChl{ c;crm ~ 
(\. (\. ... ..::» 

fc8! d'fQ" C\'frll~;;;fi CfiT ~ ~ ~ fo1iTa=rur ~ ~I ~ Gl<TI d'T<llT fcfi" ~ ~ <ll1J<ll(il 

~ cA- ~ a:r6T ~ m ~ ~ "i.RUT ~ 3Ff<l~ Chi { q:;-{" c~J ~ 3-W ~ >~'f(il cii cA- 3-TldT *'" 
~ ~ ~r@r(;r ~ ~ ~~ ~ "i.RUf * 3-TldT, (iCha·ilc:h'l <Ht>-'Ui<h01 ~ {~) c;crm 

.;) " ' 

fa1 fcl C\ I ChI { *'" a:r<H"(1T CfiT <H t>-'U j Ch01 JW "ffi~ fr fa1 fcl C\ I ChI { c;crm ~ d'fQ" ~ * ~ ~ CfiT " ' .;) 

fa=R'r8:1Uf ~ ~ ~I Jt_t>-<lli<h01 cF ~ cF ~ rl<ha1~c:h'l Jt_t>-"Ui<h01 ~ ~ ~ C\'frll~\?1 cF 
"ffi~ ~~I ~ ~. faiR\tsc ~ (<W'<:f faifclc;IChl'l.1 ChT ~ ~ c!J ~) ChT .3-lNdf ~. 

" " 
~ ~ faifclc;l<hFI.1 *'" ~ ~ ~ faitr8:1Uf nm rl<ha1~c:h'l <Ht>-OUI<h01 <F c;ma, <W<:r qw 

" 
~ JW faiFcRJ ~/~rrlT cF 31affiR" 3-TldT *'" ~ *'" ~I 

.;) 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Eva luation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technica l evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. · 

iiTG: ~ ~N faifclc;IChl{ , ~ ~ ~ C1m 4~<HIDI C1m Jt_t>-"Ui<h01 cF ~ ~ cF ~ 
C:fi'WT ~ ~ 'QCfi ~ cF ~ ~ tf;?J * ~ ~ c;cRT (iCha1~c:h'l ~ * <Ht>-"Uifchrl ~ d'T<llT ~. q:;)-

.;) ' " 
qa:r: <H t>-OU iPchrl ~ ~ ~ 3-W ct A<H 101 fa1fclc:r *'" ~ <F ~ <F ~ ~ <H t>-OU i<h01 3fc1:l 
.;) " " 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9 . faifclc;IChl{, hJlf!Chl ~ 'fci'IChl{ ~ d'T<llT ~. m t?;Q' dTQ' ~ cF 5% {'Cifu ~~rc=r) CfiT ~ *'" 
dllitr, 3IT~flT-tr:r~ Jnt~r <F artT ~ <F ~ ~ 15 ~ <F ~ Wrrl ~ dTTttT Jii7r-q:r 
n:ftc;~ 3101 'H fil (1 ~ c;crm 'ffiCiiU ~ n:fTc;' ~ ~ *· 'til"m ~. eft Q 't'l IHHfl, c=i'irr-695 022 ..:> (\. ... .:» 

<F 01TcR' * (m) 3l01'H fil rl ~ c;crm artT ~ dTTttT <F ~ * ~ m * ~ Cfl{iTlT ~ 1 ~ 
.;) " ' 

faifclco:l<hl{ , ~ ~ 31clitl', ~ ~ f)' m. ~ ~ ~ <F ~. 344Cf(i fait>qlc;01 dTTttT 
~ * ~ ~ ~ m ~ c;crm ~ *'" ~ ~ ~ mw. -=n{<Hio"l <F c:fR tR m- ~ ~ 

' .;) 

JW 3IT~flT-tr:f~ ~T faifclCIIChl{ cR ~ ~ t?;Q' ~ m: fr ~f)' ~I 34~Cf(i faitsqiC\01 " .;) 

dTlitr t;ITC'(1' ~ cF ~ fr faiFcRJ ~ ~ ~ uftl ~ ~I 

. ·. 



.. 
. ·. 

The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form . In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatica lly without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender sha ll be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10 0 fa1FctcJ ~ ¢ ~ ~ ~ ~ Fck\1 c:t>l{ J ~ ~JCI;', :tft QJ1 Jfl~. :tft QJi!l/ 3'tf 'Cjf(ITo;f, 
.::1 .::1 .;) 

<tfiQJ1ti-:A~41Ci/$Jfl~:q'(-~/$_,':)~:q'(-'Q'l!VQl/i$Jfl~;zH-~f$_,':)~<H-~ *" ttCl~Oj,IH~ ~ ~~ 

q:;r f.ifralUT CR' ~ t I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

11. m«1 cf; {lts?q~ *" 3ffi' ~ fa1Fctc;T ~Cllc:tll{ c:t>{cACll<'ll ~ crllG""IctiH <IT ~ 3-la=lT ~ em 
" 

~Cll (f) I{ ¢ f;Q ~"'lf o:r6T t 3fR ~ tfiR'UT 6Rrn! ~ ~ m 1)Jl"C(1 ~ fa1Fctc;T3IT em ~ ¢ 
.::1 

q:;r ~ mc:IT t I ~ ~fck\1 Q ~ ~fe.tsc ~rctT em G"{f o:r6T Cfi«fr f)' <IT ~ ~ffi ~ 
" 

~fckllc:t>l{ 0fRT ~~ & cfr ~ t. 3ifCllc:t>l{ CR' cfr ~I 
' " 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received w ithout assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is n·ot fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. m«r cf; {lts?q~ *" 3ih ~ fa1FctcJ fCl')lc:t>l{ c:t>{cACll<'ll ~ Cfil"t ~~r aliT m ~ ~ Cfil"t 
m ~ q RCl A<•mrr Cfil"t cfl'r ~ ~ Cfidfr q:;r ~ ~ mc:rr t 'ct'trr ~Fck~lc:t>l{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ CJCIT o:r6T cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. m«f cf; {lts?q~ *" 3ffi' ~ fa1FctcJ ~Cllc:tl l { c:tl{cACl l<'ll ~ ~ em ~ ~ ~ <IT ~ ~ 

mdT em fCl"ic:t>l{ m q:;r ~ m t 'M'trr ~ fcl ~lc:t>l{ em ~ 111! ~ tR tr Cfil"t CRG1T ~ 1 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1FctcJ cf; ~ ~ ~a=r m ~a=r ~ ~ ~ ~ lla=f-~ ~ ~ ~ t 3fR ~ ~ 
lla=f-~ ~ *" q:;)fti~r *" t ~ 0fRT Wct<1 *" ~ ~ 3ifCl"tc:t>1{ <R" ctr ~~ 

' .::1 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. fa1FctcJ fCl"ic:t>l{ c:t>{cACll<'ll ~ WCfiR 0fRT ~-~ q-{ aRT*" ;:;:tlcACll('!l ~ cf; 3raffiR 
' .::1 

'>I fct I Cl1 em ">!Ttl f.ii c:t> ct I ~ q:;r fcl c:t> <"q m t I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~fclC\ICfll'< CfiT fctm *" ~ *" 3'ff ~ Jf fa1fclcJ ~ ~ *t ~ ~ ctr ~ ~ 
.:> 

~ ~ JfR ~ Cfllll~cr-Cill01 ~ f:;lCFtAC\1{ ~ ~ ~~~ ~ 01\?"ieJch'l ln~ t1 

~ 301 cll~(i<fi Cflf a:rn:r ~ ~ 'CfiTa1T Wn- ~ ~ m ~ ~ l:!;'l'11ciT Jf 'Cfil'11 Cfl{ '<t t m 
" 

~ ~ qtJ Cfll oQ '< (1 t 3ffi" ~ 3fclfta=r fctm Jf Cfll oQ '< (1 '<I \Ji q ~ (1 ~ Cflf 01 '?1 eJ ch'l ft~~ t I 
~ C\3Rf ~ ~rcr Cflf 3<"&i El01 ~ tR ~ ~ ~ *t ~ fa1fclcJ ~ Cfl{ ctr ~ <1m 

~f.m:rr~~l 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 3YoQCf(1 W 1 *" ~ faifclcJ ~ *t 3ffitJ:r ~ ~ ~-lt-~ 120 ~ '(fifi" ~ 
.:> .:> 

~I ~ ~ ~ fclC\ICfll'< ~ 31cffU *" ~ .srqa:rr ~ qm:r ~ t m faifclcJ *t ~RIT 't!Cf 
~ Jf ~ q~CIA01 ~ t ~ fctm, 'fR'm" CfiT f~~Cfll'< ~ t ffi m'CflR fi1a:IT ~ ~ 

.:> 

liT 3'Y'T<T tR CflTt lla=f'Y'Rf ~ fi1a:IT ~ ~ ~ *" 50% (G'Uffi ~Rl) Cflf ~ ~ Cflf 
.:> 

~ m<=IT t I .wT, ~fclC\1 Cfll '< CfiT ~ *t Y01~fcl C\1 Jf 3TI1T ~ *t ~ artr ctr ~I 
.:> .:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the va lidity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) . 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ tR" ~ ~ tR", m ~fclC\ICflH1 *" m lT<F <RR' fcl;-m "\Ji'TQ7TTI 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

.·. 



.. . ' 
.. .. ' 

dcn..,14i'l-alfVtf.io;qCfi iffiift c); my F.tklft:l~a &fC11Cl.m c); ~ 4i'l' 1J'j 'l!lft!r ~ 4i'l' ~. ~ 
~ AA '9J' r.t~&ICfii!Y ~ lffCfttd ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crcl=> 3f1a:r ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fcm! dft! ~ ~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~Wf ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ fcmT dft! f!CAI\"t(i '>ICAIOiq?l 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. GT:f(IT ~ ~ 3iVrnR' m ~ rrm rl<>1o1~ll qf):CAIOI q;r ~ ~ q;r C::frllav1~ m 
~ c. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ tnfVIT ~ ~ ~ ~ f!CAI\"t(i '>ICAIUiq?l t'i§!Qf! ('m'(1' lR CfiTCT dfllT <f){) '>ICA1Uiq3l1 ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ ~&!Chi{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2024 cR 'fl'd1l"C(1 e;MCII~ 3ffi:tCA' GN ~ ~ '<>l"rn' Cim ~ 

\?;&leA Cll ~ ~ ru n1~ ll cmtm' *" J1T'?IT rrm (1(>1"01 -cr;r, '<>l"rn' rrm ~ ~ fclcRur 
~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3iG1 fl Rl rl ~ ~ ">>"fC(1 ~ :H qO"Vi rll m --cr;r *t' '>I CA 1fUI (1 ~ (fi q o=<11 rll m --cr;r 
~ " ~ . . 

~1fc>'lll1 ~ '>lf(1<1lCh{Oi *" 3ffi:tCA' ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ 31fuq; ~ G1' M ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank {Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ *t' a;p::r'(1'f qf):Cf)(>IG1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 6cflc:;l{1 ~ ~ <>II$>Hfl *t' ~I Copy of valid electrical contractor' s license. 
'~ 

9 . ~ *t' f!ICAI..-ll ~rcrr ~ m-1 ~ 3iVrnR' ~ ~ ~ ~ 3f8:<>1ffiM ~ f!CAI\"t(i 
~ ~ 

31cfftl' ~ ~ ~ Cfil<IT Jl ~ *t' ruc-<1~ll '>lffi6i;;&(11 Bft«:r ~ 6Q' ~ ~ Cfil<IT *t' tr-tfrl A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract {Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ *t' fllll"llcrll ~TCIT ~ m-2 ~ ~ ~ q;r ~· f!CAI\"t(i *t' ~. ~ ~q>),(1{l .3ITf?;' 

Bft«:r ~ 6Q' f!CAIC(1 Cfil"tif *t' tr-tfr (~ 'fi'. ~.86) " .,:) (\. (, 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. 401'/ta:r ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

17. il"4"la:JT ~ ~/Farnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ *t' ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. v1"1Qf!t'l civ1lCh{OI '>ICAIOiq?I/ GST registration certificate. 

15. Jiklf):Cf(1 C::f(11a"1, ~ ~ ~ m /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



.. 
' . 

• ~ q;r ~ c;<f(fl~\il I QIJ1Q<tfQIJ1$ q\iflq;'(OI CJIIJ11014'1, ~ ~ c#i't ~ fc!rtlt JtR 
~ <fiT m ~ ~. 3tf liltmf, f.n:nuT Vif 3r.J'Wl1T 11m1r - ~. ~ ~ 

..;) 

3iofta:r ~. c:fcrr, ~ tft.3IT., ~~aoriC14'<fJ1 - 695022, ~ ~ Cfil<flt>l4 ~ ~ :altr.rr 
..;) ..;) 

~ m m-~ 4cfm ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ c#i't ~ fc!rtlt JtR ~ <fiT 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QIJ1Q'tfQIJ1$ 4\iflq;'(ol CJtfJ11014'1 q;r ~ -Wct 1iWcf ~ c#i't ~ ~. 
eft ~ ""' ~ c:ft'<' tR 31 fcflcr C1 1%m \iiTQ7lT 1 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• arlfJ11111 mlffi ~ ~ ~. 'fi~c;ICfiFt1J:aq'(ql$\il'l1 c#i't ~4~C1Cfi ~ <fiT, lR1m ~ 
..;) ..;) ..;) . ..;) 

~. ~ ~ ~ ~ c#i't ~ ~ eft \ii"J'Q"lftl ~. mm 11141ill'< ~ 3r.mR' ~-
..;) ..;) ..;) 

~ tR ~ ~ c#i't \ii"J'Q"lft 1 ~ om ~ ~ ~ tcr :a IIJ1 fill~ ~ 'lfCFC1' 
..;) ..;) 

~ <fiT .3IT"CA~ 3111141 c;111 Cftrr '4"m' ~ ii'TG' ~ eft \ii"J'Q"lft I 
..;) ..;) 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be . . . 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


